CASE 2372: Application of AZTEC
0il & Gas for unorthodox oil well

AT ——— location & non-standard oil unit.
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GOV ERNOR
EOWIN L. MECHEM
CHAIRMAN

Stute of Nets Wexico
Dil Cnnsztbatipn Commission

X STATAN

MR A et n |

STAYE GEOLOGIST

LAND COMMISS ONKER
A. L. PORTER, JR.

K. $. JOHNNY WALKER

R

MEMBER STTRTTARY -~ DIRZCTON
P. O BOX 8T
SANTA FE :
September 7, 1961
p
2=, ‘«'-'-Bnth A. Swanscon Re: Cs:e No.___ 2372
Astec 0il & Gas Company
920 Mercantile Securities Bldg. order No. R-2039
Dallas 1, Texas Applicant:
Agtec 0il & Gas Company

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above~referenced
Commiasion order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

4 s,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ir/
Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC X
Artesia OCC
Aztec OCC X
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DETORE TEER Uil CUBSBAVALLICE womiiss®iun

OF THE STATE OF KEW MEXICO

f‘l‘ MNIPOSE OF COMSIDERING: CASE ¥O. 2372
' Oxdar No. R-2039

Y THR COMBISSION: |
‘ mscnmcanonlothcumat!ocloekn.-.:mmt.le“
;1!61. at Santa Fe: New Mexico, before Blvis A. Utx, Examiner duly |
" appointed by the 0il Consexvation Commission of New Mexico, herein-
' after yeferred to as the "Cemmission,” in accordance with Rule 1214
of the Commission lnlu and Regulations.

i
1
)
‘

BCJ, on this__7tL doy of Septembex, 1961, the Commission, 2 |
 quorum deing present, having comsidered ths application, the .'
| evidence adduced, and the recommendations 7€ the Examiner, Zlvis
‘A, Uts, snd being fully advised in the premisas,

i Z1ND8;
(1) That due public notice having been given as required by

1&. the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subjcct:
nttox thereof.

: 4

{(2) That the applicant, Azte: 9il & Gas Company, and the
protestant, Humble 0il & Refining Company, request that the

"—ukla & mmme S .«ll Pt LYY

e e e Laee AN i S S L

IT I8 THERBEFORE ORDERED:;
That Case No. 2372 is hereby dixalsgsed.

DONR at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
~designated.

ETATE OF MEW MEXICO
0}14 CONSERVATION COMMLISSION

LA_ e e
H L. ch

nima.n
E{ 4., r & Secretary
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WESTERN UNION -

TELEGRAM ]

.. mw

LA103_nc139 _ | | h;g:},x

D LLE155 PD=DALLAS TEX 29 1148A €sT= T

NEW MEXiCO OI L CONSERVATION COMMI SS}ON=
SANTA FE NMEX=, -

"~

ATTN MR RICHARD S MORRI S .
PLEASE DISMISS OUR APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF ©
UNORTHODOX WELL LOCATION AND NON=STANDARD PRORATION
UNIT FOR THE AZTEC NOe 29=G WELL DATED JULY 135 1% 1,

AS AMENDED JULY 194 19619 SET FOR HEARING BY THE

COMMI SSION FOR AUGUST 30 1% 1 AND DESI GNATED CASE 2372=

OUR APPLICATON FOR ADWI NI STRAT!VE APPROVAL RELATING TO
|

-

TRE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FRCUM 1ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE
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NO» 24"6.L

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - AUGUST 30, 1961

k 9:00 A.M, - OIL CONSERVATIGN COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM
9 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner, or Daniel
S. Nutter, as alternate examiner:

Cases 2368 through 2372 will not be heard before 1:00 P.M.

CASE_2359: Application of Shell Oil Company for a pilot water flood
project in the Townsend-Wolfcamp Pool, Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks permis-
sion to institute a pilot water flood project in the Town-
send-Wolfcamp- Pool with water injection initially to be
through the Texas Pacific Coal & Oil Company State "J" Well
No. 2, located in the NE/4 3W/4 of Section 10, Township 16
South, Range 35 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 2360: Application of Shell Oil Company for a pressvre maintenance
project, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks permission to institute a Pressure
Maintenance Project in the Bisti--Lower Gallup Oil Pool in
the Carson Unit Area and also in Sections 10, 15 and 22,
Township 25 North, Range 12 West, San Juan County, New Mexico,

- CASE 2361: Application of Shell Oil Company for an exception to Rule 303,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
' seeks an exception to Rule 303 to permit commingling of the
production rrom the Terry-Blinebry, Drinkard, and Hare Pools
on its Taylor Glenn Lease, located in Sections 3 and 4; Tewn-
ship 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and

to allocate production to eacn pooi on the basis of monthly

well tests.

CASE 2362: Application of Shell 0i} Company for an exception to Rule
303, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 to permit ccmmingling
of the production from the Brunson and Hare Pools on its
State (Section 2) Lease located in Section 2, Towasnip 21
South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant
further proposes to commingle the production from the Terry-
Blinebry, Drinkard, Tubb and Wantz-Abo Pools on its; said
State (Section 2) Lease. Applicani proposes to allocate
production to each pool on tne basis oi monlhly .;el] tests.
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Docket No. 24-61}

CASE 2363:

_ CASE 2364:

o

CASE 2365:

CASE 2366:

| Applicéii&n of Shell 0il Company for exceptions to Rules 303

and 309, Lea County, New Mexico: Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seoks exceptions to Rules 303 and 309 to permit
commingling of the production from the Drinkard, Blinebry,
and Wantz-Abo Pools and trom the Brunson and Hare Pools on
its Argo-Argo (A) Lease in Sections 15 and 22, Township 21
South, Range 37 East, and to <ommingle the production from
the aforesaid pools on its Turner Lease in said Section 22,
allocating the production from each pool. on each of the afore-
said leases on the Dbasis of monthly well tests. Applicant
further prcposes to commingle the commingled production from
each lease, prior to treating, allocating the production to
each lease on the basis of continuous metering and sampling.

Application of Tuxaco Inc. for a triple completion, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks permissinon to complete iis A. H. Blinebry NCT-1 Well

No. 14, located in Unit M, Section 28, Township 22 South,
Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico, as a triple completion
(conventional), in the South Paddock, Tubb and Drinkard Pools,

. the production of eil from each poal .to be throuyh parallel

strings of 2 3/8 inch tubing.

Application of Texaco Inc. for a tripie completion, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks permission ‘to complete its G. L, Erwin (b) NCT-2 Weil
No. 1, located in-Unit P, Section 35, Township 24 South,
Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, as a triple completion
(conventional) in undesignated Fusselman, McKee and Ellen-
burger pools, the production of oil from each pool to be
ttitrough parallal strings of 2 3/8 inch tubing.

Application of Texaco Inc. for a non-standard gas proration
unit, Lea County, New Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, sesks the establishment of a 198.64-acre non-standard
gas proration unit in the Jalmat Gas Pool, consisting of tke
SW/4 NW/4 of Section 4, and the NE/4 of Section 5, all in
Township 24 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico;
said unit is to be dedicated to applicant's E. D, Fanning
Well No. 7, located 1980 feet from the North and East lines
of said Section 5,
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CASE 2367: Application cof Skolly 011 Company for an unorthodox gas
proration unit in the Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea County, New

_ Mexico., Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the
i establishment of a 320-acre mon-standard gas proration unit
» in the Jelmat Gas Pool, cousisting of the NE/4, NW/4 SE/4,
N/2 SW/4 and SW/4 SW/4 of Section 17, Township 23 South,
Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico; said unit is tc be
dedicated to the E, L, Steeler Well No. 7, located 1980 feet
from the South line and 660 feet from the West line of said
Section 17.

The following cases will not be heard before 1:00 P.M,

CASE 2368: Application of Sinclair Oil & Gas Company for an exception
to Rule 309, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the
Devonian oil production from its C, S. Stone lease, compris-
ing the N/2 ot Section 22, from its Reed Estate Lease,
comprising the SE/4:bf* Section 22, and from its B. D. Buckley
Lease, comprising the SW/4 of Section 22, all in Township
6 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico, after
separately metering the piroduction from each lease,

CASE 2369: Application of Sunray '‘Mid-Continent Oil Company for a dually
completed oil- producing salt water disposal weil, Eddy County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
permission to dually complete its State "O" Well No. 3,
located in Unit O, Section 12, Township 19 South, Ranqe 28

. East, Zddy County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit

3 the production of oil through tubing from pertorations at

' 1763 feet to 2178 feet and to dispose of produced salt water

through the casing-tubing annulus idto the Rustler Anhydrite

and Ystes formaiion through perforations at 386 feet to 884

feet,

CASE 23170: Anplication of Newmont O0il Company for specidl rules govarning
its Square Lake Pool Waterflood Project, Eddy County, New
Mexico, Applicent, in the above-styled cause, seeks the
establishment of spscial rules governing its Square Lake Fool
Waterflood Project in Eddy County, Maw Mexlco, to include
provisions for the immediate conversion to water injection o
certain wells in sald project and the conversion of additional
wells to water Iinjection at later stages in the i1ife of said
waterflood project,
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CASE 2371: Application of Hudson & Hudson for an unorthodox oil well
location, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks permission to locate its Puckett "B”
Well No. 19, at an unorthodox 0il well location in the
Mal jamar (Grayburg-San Andres) Pool, 2615 feet from the
South and West lines of Section 25, Township 17 South, Range
31 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

o S ey ve— |
CASE 2372: Application of Aztec 0il & Gas Company..for an unorthodox oil

well location and for a non-standard oil proration unit in
the Cha Cha-Gallup 0il Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the establishment
of an 86.02~acre non-standard’ oil proration unit in the Cha
Cha-Gallup Oil Pool, consisting of Lot 4 and the NE/4 SE/4
and SW/4 SE/4 of Section 30, Township 29 North, Range 13
West, San Juan County, New Mex;co, to be ded1cated to the

\ Hagood Well Ne. 29-G to be located at an unorthedox location
450 feet from the South 11ne and 3600 feet from the East
line of said Section 30,

e
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HumMBLE O1L & REFINING COMPANY

CENTRAL REGION
PCST OFFICE BOX 120 — DENVEK i. COLORA

3

OCENVER AREA
JOHN . KNODELL, JR.

AREA ATTORNEY Aug‘ust 9, 1961

Mr. A, L. Porter
{ Secretary-Director
i Ner Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
i Post Office Box 871

Sante Fe, New Mexico

Re: Application of Aztec 0il & Gas Company for
Administrative Approval for a Non-Standard
Proration Unit in the Cha Cha-Gallup 0il Pool,
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr, Porter:

By letter dated July 13, 1961, Aztec Oil & Gas Company requested
approval for an exception to Rules 2 and 3 of Order Number R-1800 entered in
Case Number 2069 for approval of an unauthorized well location and a non-
standard proration unit for the Aztec Hagood Well Number 29-G in the Cha Cha-
Gallup 0il Pool, San Juay County, New Mexico, Accoriing to Rule 2 of Order
Number R-1800, the allocation unit must consist of two contiguous quarter-
quarter secticns of a single govermmental quarter section. Aztec Oil & Gas
Company recuests an allocition unit consisting of the SE% of the SW% and the
: SW: of the SE%, Sec. 30, & 29N, R 13W,

This exception, if granted, and other exceptiroms which will nomally
result if this exceptior is granted, will result in the drilling of unnecessary
wells along the east line of Humble!s Navajo L Lease. Humble will be required
to drill uwmmecessary well: in order to protect its own correlative rights and
the correlative rights of its royalty owners and to prevent drairage of oil
i from Humblet's Navajo L Lease. Such drilling of unnecessary wells will result
in well densiiy grector than that necessary to effectively drain the reservoir
: and will constitute waste as defined in the 0il and Gas Conservation Act.

Humble, therefore, requests that the proration unit for the Aziec wsll
described above be establishzd as the scuthwest fractional quarter of Section 30,
T 29N, R 13W, consisting of 92 acres, more or less, Please enter Humble Oil &
Refining Company's objection to the application described above of Aztec Oil &

Gas Company.
)Q Very truly yours,
R \ HRMFLE]OIL & REFINING COMPANY

\\(ﬁ \.\/
\f i
~ ';

SN 8 By
timc- / It ~ hn D, Knodell, 3.

oCe lre Howard C. Bration ! Mr. Kenneth ‘A, Swghson
Hervey, Dow & Hinkle |  Aztec 0il & Gas Cpmpany

' Box 10 ‘920 Mercantile Seturities Building
Roswell, New Mexilco Dallas 1, Texas
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AITEC OIL & GAS COMPANY S
920 MERCANTILE SECURITIES BLDG. v
| DALLAS 1. TEXAS A‘7

\
. LANPD DEPARTMENT
: ’
H. L. SNIDER, JR.. MANAGER f & é

KENNETH A. SWANSON, ATTORNEY July 12, 1951 /) ' \
64/0 / :
CERTIFIED MAIL
TR FECETPT REQUESTSD

Mr. A. L. Porter, Secretary.Director
New Mextico 0il Conservation Ccamission
P. 0. Box 872

Santa Fe, New Mexico

, Re: Application of Aztec Oil & Gas Compeny

for Administrative Approval foar an

Exception to Rules 2 and 3 of Order R-1800

; £rprovirg sn Unorthodox Well Location and

| a Kon-Standard Proration Unit far the Aztec

Fegood No. 29-G Well in the Cha Cha-Gallup
11 Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Porter:

Aztec 011 & Gas Compeny herebvy submits its applieation, in triplicate,
for sdministrative approval »f an exception to Rules 2 and 3 of Order
#-1800 vwith respect to the drilling of its Hagood No. 29-6 well.

In support of its application, applicant resepctfully states and
shows the following:

i 1. The proposed unorthodox drilling location has been staked four
L : hundred and 117ty feet (450') from the South line and three

= thousand six burdred feet {3500') from the East line of Section
o 3¢, T-20.N. R.13-W, San Juan County, Rew Mexico, and its un.
. orthodox location is pecessiiaied by torographical conditions.

2. Elliot, Inc, is the only other operator in the section in which
the well has been located arnd offsetting operators are Humble
01l & Refining Company snd Tenneco 0il Company.

3. The non-standard proration unit .o be assigned to the well is
as follows:

T-29-N, R-13-W, N.¥.P.M., San Jusn County, New Mexico
Section 30t Lot &, IGacke, SW{;B’E%
{containing 85,02 ascres, more or less)




T

Mr. A. L. Porter Fuge 2 July 13, 1561

4, As outlined in its applicatior approved by Administrative

Order NWV 403-410, relating to non.stardard proration units

located in Sections 18 and 19, T-29-N. R-13-W, N.M.P.M., and

its eprlication designeted Case No. 2325, approved by Administra- , U

tive Order NWU-U23 relasting to acreage in Section 30, T-29-N, §

R-13-W, N.M.PM:., Applicant has been designating non-standard .

proretion units for Gallup wells located slong the West aide ,
; of Sections 18, 19 amd 30, T-29-N, R-13-W, N.M.P.M., consisting L
' of two contiguous quarter-quarter sections and the asdjoining |

lot of fiv . or six acres in order to vary as little as possible

from the existing spacing pattern. This Application is for a ;

similar non-standard proration unit. -

5. Rule 4 of Order R-1800 provides sutherity for the Secretarye
Director to grant approvsl edministratively of such non-standard
proration unites,

Applicant, therefore, resyectfully requests that this Application
he promptly considered, that approval be sdministratively granted pursuant
; to Rule 10L{f) and Rule 4 of Ordcr R-1800 for the unorthodox well location
: and non-stardard proration unit described above.

;; : Yours very truly,

AZTEC OIL & GAS COMPANY

i;:’ ; By s £ G, . Sodanaenn
o . Kennsth A, Swanson
Attorrey

~ Copies of this fApplication ard the Plat attached as Exhibit "A"
wave been mailed by Certified mail to the Tollowing parties:

Elliot, Inc.
P. 0. Box 1355
Roswell, New Mexico

Kumble 01l & Refining Company
! P, 0. Box 3032
i Durango, Colorado

Tenn=co 0il Company
P. 0. Box 17ik
Durango, Colorado




1
R-13-W

\
]| Azte: ; § :
| < | . \
| . \ * Q 5
| | ;
{ |
o Hagoed o~ | %
Eiliott ‘
J

29

z
OV o s

WM”M/MWWM?W

| Tenneco

i i l

g 11 Iy Lii \ i

2 | l EXHIBIT A ¢
i l !
i g

Plat showing proposec unorthodox location
and non starcard proration wnit for
Aztec Ol fGas "25-C Hagood Sec. 30
r=29-N R-I3-W

San Juan County New Mexico
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August 30, 1961
EXAMINER HEARING
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

Santa PFPe, New Mexico

BEFOKE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

Case No. 2372
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R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

DEARNLEY-MYIFE

ALBUQUIRQUE, NEW MEXICO

PHONE CH 3-669)

PAGE 1

BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
August 30, 1961

- 1 e A e e e W W M s n M e w A Sm ma YR R w W e e e e W

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Aztec 0il & Gas Company for an
unorthodox oil well location and for a non-
standard oll proration unit in the Cha Cha-
Gallup 01l Pool, San Juan Ccunty, New Mexico.
Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks the
establishing of an 86.02-acre non-standard oil
proration unit in the Cha Cha-Gallup 0Oil Pool,
consisting of lot 4 and the NE/4 SE/A4 and SW/4
SE/W of Section 30, Township 29 North, Range
13 West, San Juan County, New Mexicc, to be
dedicated to the Hagood Well No. 29-C to be
located at an unorthodox iocation 450 feet
from the South line and 3,600 feet from the
East line of said Section 30.

BEFORE:
Elvis A, Utz, Examiner

Case
2372

\)Vvv\/vvvvvvvvvv A

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
MR, UTZ: Case 2372.

MR. MORRIS: Applicetion of Aztec 0Oil & Gas Company for
an unorthodox oil well location and for a non-standard oil prora-
tion unit in the Cha Cha-Gallup 0il éool.

Mr. Examiner, this cas was set for hearing, having orig-
inally been an application for administrative approval. The >ro-
testant 1n this case has been advised that Aztec 0Oil & Gas Company
has submitted a new request, a different request for adninistrativl

approval; and therefore, al’ concur in requesting the dismissal of

this case,

o

o
N
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, Inc.

Y-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE
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DEARNLE

ALBUQU(RQUE, NEW MEXICO

PAGE 2

MR. UTZ: I8 there objection to the appllcant's r'eqmesi:—~
for dismissal of the casé 23727 If there 18 none, the case will be

d‘.\.amiased.

(Whereupon; the hearing of Case 2372 was concluded.)

PHONE CH 3.669)
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 7)
- 88
' COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )
- I, Michael P, Hall, Court Reporter, in and for the County of
_ = Bernalillo, Staﬁe of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the fore-
; going and attached Transcript of Proceedings vefore the New Mexico
< § 0il Conservation Commission was reported by me i1n machine short-
- g i
]
B . hand and reduced to typewritten transcript under my personal
- €3 ,
— EQ supervision, and that the same is a true and correct record to
=~
Eg the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.
: v
- ’\b ) . / ’/'
s - = /s ¢
s NOTARY PIBLIC
- =
S My commission expires:
My
£
:2 June 20, 1965
2
- Iy
] =
- o
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=
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< %
SAREN
Q F
§ I do hereby cortify that tine foregoing is
S 2 Co.hreie sunnel ol s nesoeedings in
: the i Coltee o _‘i;-"v‘ E R SR TN _32})}'
hea14 o, ¥ -3 0 e
T , Examiner
New ey & ission
ffﬁﬁi




